

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	CASE NO. 2015-1847
	:	
PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE CUYAHOGA
V.	:	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	:	EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DARLELL ORR,	:	
	:	
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE	:	C.A. CASE NO. 102460

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DARLELL ORR**

Charlyn Bohland #0088080
Assistant State Public Defender
The Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 – Fax
charlyn.bohland@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Marsha L. Levick PHV #1729-2016
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 625-0551
(215) 625-2808 – Fax
mlevick@jlc.org

Erika B. Cunliffe #0074480
Assistant Public Defender
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7583
ecunliffe@cuyahogacounty.us
(Counsel of Record)

Counsel for Appellee, Darlell Orr

Daniel T. Van #0084614
Assistant County Prosecutor
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
The Justice Center, 9th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800
(Counsel of Record)

Counsel for Appellant, State of Ohio

Nadia Natasha Seeratan #1749-2016
National Juvenile Defender Center
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 304
Washington, D.C. 22209
(202) 452-0010 x 113
(202) 452-1205 – Fax
nseeratan@njdc.info

Carol Hamilton O'Brien #0026965
Douglas N. Dumolt #0080866
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association
140 North Sandusky Street, 3rd Floor
Delaware, Ohio 43015
(740) 833-2690

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authorities.....ii

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae*1

Argument.....3

Proposition of Law of *Amici Curiae*:

The adult prosecution of a person who committed a crime as a juvenile but was apprehended after his 21st birthday is irreconcilable with Ohio law’s commitment to protecting young children in the justice system3

A. *Young children are particularly in need of protective services*4

B. *In Ohio, transfer and enhanced punishments are reserved for older youth*5

C. *The requirement to register as an adult sex offender further magnifies the harsh result of adult prosecution*.....8

 1. Uncontroverted research demonstrates that individuals who sexually offend as children are unlikely to recidivate8

 2. Registration causes reputational harm and loss of future employment and other opportunities13

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Service.....19

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases:	
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33L.Ed.2d 548, (1972).....	14
<i>Children’s Home of Marion Cty. v. Fetter</i> , 90 Ohio St. 110, 106 N.E. 761 (1914).....	3
<i>Collins v. Wolfson</i> , 498 F.2d 1100, 1103 (5th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Correctional Safety and Protective Svcs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123, 140-41 (Md. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	8
<i>In re Caldwell</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 156, 666 N.E.2d 1367 (1996).	3, 4
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729.....	14
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 104, 2011-Ohio-2671, 950 N.E.2d 528	5
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....	8
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1, 16 (Pa. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Kirby</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 312, 2004-Ohio-970, 804 N.E.2d 476.....	3
<i>In re M.D.</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 149, 527 N.E.2d 286 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>In re Washington</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 390, 662 N.E.2d 346 (1996).....	4
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011)	4, 5, 8
<i>John L. v. Adams</i> , 969 F.2d 228 (6th Cir.1992)	1
<i>Miller</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)	5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 700 N.E.2d 570, 579 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4, 23 n.14 (Me. 2009).....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 513, 728 N.E.2d 342 (2000)	15
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Haines</i> , 172 Ohio St. 572, 179 N.E.2d 46 (1962).....	4

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Statutes:

R.C. 2151.011	4
R.C. 2151.23	4
R.C. 2151.357	6
R.C. 2152.01	3, 4
R.C. 2152.02	6
R.C. 2152.10	5, 6
R.C. 2152.11	5, 6
R.C. 2152.12	5, 6
R.C. 2152.14	6
R.C. 2152.16	7
R.C. 2152.17	7
R.C. 2152.18	7
R.C. 2152.19	7
R.C. 2152.83	7
R.C. 2907.02	5
R.C. 2929.14	7
R.C. 2950.01	7
R.C. 2950.02	8
R.C. 2950.04	7
R.C. 2950.07	7

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Other Authorities:

<i>A Multi-State Recidivism Study Using Static-99R & Static-2002 Risk Scores & Tier Guidelines from the Adam Walsh Act</i> , National Institute of Just. 24, 32 (2008).....	9, 10
David Van Beinna, <i>Burn thy Neighbor</i> , Time, July 26, 1993.....	7
Donna Vandiver, <i>A Prospective Analysis of Juvenile Male Sex Offenders: Characteristics and Recidivism Rates as Adults</i> . 21 J. Interpersonal Violence, 673-688 (2006).....	10
Elizabeth Letourneau & Michael Miner, <i>Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo</i> , 17 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment 293, 313, 331 (2005).....	12
E.M. Driessen, <i>Characteristics of Youth Referred for Sexual Offenses</i>	9
<i>Federal Standards for Community Registration of Juvenile Sex Offenders: An Evaluation of Risk Prediction & Future Implications</i> , 17 J. Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & Law 3, 451, 457-58 (2011).....	11
Franklin Zimring, <i>An American Tragedy: Legal Responses to Adolescent Sexual Offending</i> , The University of Chicago Press (2004).....	13
Franklin Zimring, et al., <i>Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort</i> , 26 Justice Q., 59-76 (2009).....	9
Franklin Zimring, et al., <i>Sexual delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood?</i> , 6(3) Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 507 (2007).....	9, 12, 13
Franklin Zimring, <i>The Youth Violence Epidemic: Myth or Reality?</i> , 33 Wake Forest L.Rev. 727, 728 (1998).....	6
Harry J. Holzer et. al., <i>How Willing Are Employers to Hire Ex-Offenders?</i> , Focus vol. 23, no. 2 (2002).....	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> , May 2013.....	10, 16, 17
Jeffrey C. Sandler & Naomi J. Freeman, <i>Female Sex Offender Recidivism</i> , 21 Sexual Abuse 457 (2009).....	11

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Other Authorities:

Jill S. Levenson et al., *Grand Challenges: Social Justice and the Need for Evidence-based Sex Offender Registry Reform*, 18 J. Sociology & Social Welfare (Vol. 2) 3 (June 2016)11, 15

Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, *Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders*, 34 Am. J. Crim. Just. 54 (2009)..... 16

Judith Becker & Scotia Hicks, *Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Characteristics, Interventions, & Policy Issues*, 989 Ann. NY Acad. Sci. 397, 399-400, 406 (2003)..... 11

Kristen M. Zgoba et al., *A Multi-State Recidivism Study Using Static-99R and Static-2002 Risk Scores and Tier Guidelines from the Adam Walsh Act*, National Institute of Justice, at 2-3, 20, 25 (2012)11

Michael Caldwell et. al., *An Examination of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as Applied to Juveniles: Evaluating the Ability to Predict Sexual Recidivism*, 14 J. Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 89-114 (2008) 9

Michael Caldwell, *Sexual Offense Adjudication and Recidivism Among Juvenile Offenders*, 19 Sexual Abuse: J. Res. and Treatment, 107-113 (2007) 9, 12, 13

Michael Caldwell, et al., *Study Characteristics & Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism*, 54 Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology 197, 198 (2010) 9, 10, 11

Michael Caldwell, *What We Do Not Know About Juvenile Sexual Re-offense Risk*, 7 Child Maltreatment 291-302 (2002)..... 11, 13

Michael Hagan, et al., *Eight-year Comparative Analyses of Adolescent Rapists, Adolescent Child Molesters, Other Adolescent Delinquents, and the General Population*, 43(3) Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology 314 (2011)..... 9

Michael P. Lasher & Robert J. McGrath, *The Impact of Community Notification of Sex Offender Reintegration: A Quantitative Review of the Research Literature*, 56 Int. J. of Offender Therapy & Comp. Crim. 6, 19 (2012)15, 16, 17

Michelle Ford & Jean Linney, *Comparative Analysis of Juvenile Sex Offenders, Violent Nonsexual Offenders, and Status Offenders*, 10 J. Interpersonal Violence 56-70 (1995)..... 12

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Other Authorities:

Michelle Natividad Rodriguez and Maurice Emsellem, <i>65 Million "Need Not Apply": The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment</i> , The Nat'l Employment Law Center at 1 (March 2011)	16
Molly J. Walker Wilson, <i>The Expansion of Criminal Registries and the Illusion of Control</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 509, 519 (2013).....	11
R. Karl Hanson et al., <i>High Risk Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , 29 J. Of Interpersonal Violence 2792, 2796 (2014).....	11, 12
R. Karl Hanson and Monique T. Bussiere, <i>Predicting Relapse: A Meta-Analysis of Sexual Offender Recidivism Studies</i> , 66 J. of Consulting & Clin. Psych. 348-62 (1998).....	10
Richard Tewksbury & Matthew Lees, <i>Perceptions of Sex Offender Registration</i> , 26 Soc. Spectrum 309, 319 (2006).....	15
<i>The Impact of Specialized Sex Offender Legislation on Community Reentry</i> , 20 Sex Abuse 188, 194 (2008).....	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, <i>Jurisdictional Boundaries</i>	4
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in America</i> 138, 138 (Stanford Univ. Press 2009).....	15
24 C.F.R. 960.204.....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 13663.....	17, 18
